Short term deposits  4.00% 136,405  136,405  0

Term Deposits  4.13% 280,264  0  280,264

  $630,954  $350,640  $280,264

Cash and cash equivalents – litigation fund

- Call account  2.80% 131,999  131,999  0

Term deposits 4.00  -  4.20% 657,401  0  657,401

  $789,400  $131,999  $657,401

2012

Cash and cash equivalents – operations

- Current account  0.00% 24,196  24,196  0

- Call account  3.00% 138,606  138,606  0

Term Deposits 4.5   -  4.53% 498,790  0  498,790

Term Deposits  $661,592  $162,802  $498,790

Cash and cash equivalents – litigation fund

- Call account  3.0% 156,090  156,090  0

Term deposits 4.48  -  4.58% 637,884  0  637,884

  $793,974  $156,090  $637,884

 The Panel's interest rate risk is limited to interest on call accounts and term investments, the

maturity profiles of which are shown above.

 Sensitivity analysis
 As at 30 June 2013, if the floating interest rate on call deposits had been 100 basis points

higher or lower throughout the year, with all other variables held constant, the
surplus/deficit for the year would have been $2,839 (2012 $3,253) higher or lower.

NOTE 10 PERSONNEL COSTS

 2013
$

 2012
$

Salaries 876,720  813,344

Employer contributions to defined contribution plans 19,070  13,669

ACC 2,825  3,251

Contractors 1,304  0

Total personnel costs $899,919  $830,264

Ensuring transparent and equitable takeover processes

36

NOTE 11 INCOME FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS

 2013
$

 2012
$

Loans and Receivables

Interest – operations 26,765  28,071

Interest – litigation fund 32,463  32,181

Total interest income from loans and receivables $59,228  $60,252

NOTE 12 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 2013
$

 2012
$

Trade receivables 128,820  21,420

Total trade and other receivables $128,820  $21,420

 The status of trade and other receivables as at 30 June 2013 is as follows:

Total
$

 Not past
due

$

 Up to 30
days past

due
$

 Over 30
days past

due
$

2013

Gross receivables 128,820  30,302  87,124  11,394

Impairment 0  0  0  0

 $128,820  $30,302  $87,142  $11,394

2012

Gross receivables 21,420  6,722  9,648  5,050

Impairment 0  0  0  0

 $21,420  $6,722  $9,648  $5,050

NOTE 13 PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Office
equipment

 Office
furniture

 Total

 $  $  $

Cost or valuation

Balance at 1 July 2011 139,540  43,460  183,000

Additions 1,565  0  1,565

Disposals 0  0  0

Balance at 30 June 2012 141,105  43,460  184,565

Balance at 1 July 2012 141,105  43,460  184,565

Additions 16,405  2,688  19,093

Disposals (5,646)  0  (5,646)

Balance at 30 June 2013 151,864  46,148  198,012

Ensuring transparent and equitable takeover processes

37

 Office
equipment

 Office
furniture

 Total

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 1 July 2011 (88,760)  (7,389)  (96,149)

Depreciation

(37,612)  (4,230)  (41,842)

Balance at 30 June 2012 (126,372)  (11,619)  (137,991)

Balance at 1 July 2012 (126,372)  (11,619)  (137,991)

Depreciation expense (12,753)  (4,442)  (17,195)

Elimination on disposal 5,647  0  5,647

Balance at 30 June 2013 (133,478)  (16,061)  (149,539)

Carrying amounts:

At 30 June 2011 50,780  36,071  86,851

At 30 June and 1 July 2012 14,733  31,841  46,574

At 30 June 2013 $18,386  $30,087  $48,473

NOTE 14 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

 Computer
software

 $

Cost or valuation

Balance at 1 July 2011 23,968

Additions 0

Disposals 0

Balance at 30 June 2012 23,968

Balance at 1 July 2012 23,968

Additions 98,130

Disposals 0

Balance at 30 June 2013 122,098

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at 1 July 2011 (19,581)

Amortisation (4,387)

Balance at 30 June 2012 (23,968)

Balance at 1 July 2012 (23,968)

Amortisation (8,096)

Balance at 30 June 2013 (32,064)

Carrying amounts:

At 30 June 2011 13,015

At 30 June and 1 July 2012 0

At 30 June 2013 $90,034

Ensuring transparent and equitable takeover processes

38

NOTE 15 EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS

 2013
$

 2012
$

Accrued salaries and wages 46,658  43,877

Annual leave 36,274  23,979

Total employee entitlements $82,932  $67,856

NOTE 16 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 2013
$

 2012
$

Trade payables 53,139  70,564

Accrued expenses 9,274  9,000

Total trade and other payables $62,413  $79,564

NOTE 17 COMMITMENTS

 The Panel has the following non-cancellable operating lease commitments.  These amounts

are the total of minimum future lease payments under the Panel’s non-cancellable operating
leases.

 2013
$

 2012
$

Not later than one year 132,650  131,610

Later than one year and not later than five years 154,758  285,155

Later than five years 0  0

  $287,408  $416,765

 The Panel entered into a six year operating lease agreement for its new premises that

commenced 1 September 2009. This lease gives the Panel the right to renew the lease for six
years subject to a mutually agreed redetermination of the lease rental.

 The Panel had no capital commitments at balance date. (2012 - no commitments).

NOTE 18 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

 There were no contingent liabilities at balance date. (2012 - no contingent liabilities).

NOTE 19 CONTINGENT ASSETS

 There were no contingent assets at balance date. (2012- no contingent assets).

NOTE 20 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES